

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 8908 OF 2026

Between:

1. Chimmiri Hanumantha Rao, S/o Late Raghavayya, Aged about 71 years, Occ No Occupation, R/o Door No. 1-6-3/Y Brindavan Colony, Near Umesh Polytechnic College, Gujjanagundla, Guntur District.
2. Chimmiri Vasundara, W/o Chimmiri Hanumantha Rao, Aged about 59 years, Occ House wife, R/o Door No. 1-6-3/Y, Brindavan Colony, Near Umesh Polytechnic College, Gujjanagundla, Guntur District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Department of Women and Child Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector and District Magistrate, Guntur District, Guntur,
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer and Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Guntur Division, Guntur District,
4. Sri Chimmiri Vidyasagar, S/o Sri Chimmiri Hanumantha Rao, Residing at 1960 W Tarrant Rd, Apt 2217, Grand Prairie, Texas - 75050, USA. Email vschimmiri@gmail.com chimmiri.vidyasagar@gmail.com

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith,

the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent - District Collector-cum- Appellate Authority, Guntur D.Dis.No.REVGNT-in CSECOMIS(MISC)/ 269/ 2025-SA(C1)-COLGNT dated 25.02.2026 confirming the order of the 3rd respondent Presiding Officer and Revenue Divisional Officer, Guntur in O.P. No.1673/2025-G dated 22.08.2025, as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the provisions and object of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007, and violative of principles of natural justice, and consequently set aside the same and allow the petition filed by the petitioner under the said Act by granting all consequential reliefs including declaration of the Gift/Conveyance Deed dated 14.04.2023.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an interim order or direction, pending disposal of the above Writ Petition, directing the Respondent No. 4 to pay interim maintenance of a sum of ₹ 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) per month each to the petitioner and his wife. It is from the date of filing of the Writ Petition, or such other amount as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case, having regard to the petitioner's advanced age, recent bypass surgery, ongoing medical expenses, and total neglect by the respondent, Pending disposal of WP 8908 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High court dated 07.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ravi Teja Dommeti, Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP for Women Dev Child Welfare for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following;

ORDER

Interim order granted by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

**18
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to SRI. RAVI TEJA DOMMETI Advocate [OPUC]
 2. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
 3. One spare copy
-

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED: 28/04/2026

POST AFTER ONE WEEK

ORDER

WP.No.8908 of 2026

INTERM ORDER EXTENDED

